approved the appointment and remuneration of the

M/s. Sagar & Associates , Cost Accountants in practice, as

Cost Auditors of the company to conduct the audit of the

cost records of the Company for the financial year ending

March 31, 2015 on a remuneration of ` 75,000/- (Rupees

Seventy five Thousand Only).

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 148  and all other

applicable provisions of the Companies Act 2013 and the

Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules 2014 including any

statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the

time being in force, the remuneration payable to the Cost

[...]

amounts in the unpaid dividend is transferred to the

IEPF, no claim shall lie against IEPF or the company in

respect thereof and the Members will lose their right

to claim such dividend.

Pursuant to Section 205A(5) of the Companies Act

1956, the company has transferred ̀  81,625/- (` Eighty

One Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty Five only

which was lying unclaimed for a period of seven years

to Investor Education and Protection Fund account

established under section 205(1) of the Companies Act

1956.

7. The shareholders who are holding shares in demat form

and have not yet registered their e-mail IDs, are

[...]

Your Directors are now pleased to recommend a dividend

of 1/- per equity share (10% on nominal value of equity

shares of `10 each) for your consideration and approval at

the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company

During the year, dividend amounting to ̀  81,625/- (Rupees

Eighty One Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty Five only)

that had not been claimed by the shareholders for the year

ended 31st March, 2006, was transferred to the credit of

Investor Education and Protection Fund as required under

Section 205A read with Section 205C of the Companies

Act, 1956.

Safety, Health and Environment